They were given assurance of anonymity and confidentiality of the information 
provided and were informed that they could stop completing the questionnaire at any time if they 
wished. The data collected remained protected and were used exclusively for the purpose of the 
study.  

6. Results 

One hundred and ninety-six (196) questionnaires were distributed and one hundred and fifty-
one (151) of them were given back. That is, the response rate in this study was 77%. 

Descriptive statistics for the questionnaires and their subscales are presented in Table 2. With 
regard to the Utrecht Work Engagement Scale, the highest score was recorded in the dedication